TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the state in the assignee's address previously recorded on Reel 004272 Frame 0309. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.		09/05/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	C & A IP Inc.
Street Address:	3000 Marcus Avenue
City:	Lake Success
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11042
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78906673	CITRUS AND ALLIED
Registration Number:	3324344	С
Registration Number:	2949772	CA-2-4-1
Registration Number:	2885132	COLORSHIELD
Registration Number:	3018455	FLAVORSHIELD
Registration Number:	2874289	SPICESSENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 336 8000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Neil M. Zipkin, Esq., AR&E LLP
Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue, 21st Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0634

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15344/9-14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neil M. Zipkin
Signature:	/Neil M. Zipkin/
Date:	01/13/2011
Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignor Citrus and Allied Essence	s#page2.tif s#page3.tif s#page4.tif s#page5.tif s#page5.tif s#page6.tif s#page7.tif s#page7.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of September 5, 2007 ("Effective Date") is made between Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York ("Assignor"), and C & A IP Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee"), each a "Party" and together the "Parties."

WHEREAS, in connection with a corporate restructuring of Assignor and its affiliated companies, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered a Bill of Sale and General Assignment pursuant to which Assignor has transferred and assigned to Assignee certain trademarks, service marks, tradenames and domain names used by Assignor in the conduct of its business;

WHEREAS, Assignor has registered and/or owns and uses the trademarks, service marks, tradenames, and domain names identified on <u>Appendix 1</u> attached hereto together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the common law rights therein (collectively the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, together with the common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of divesting the Trademarks, together with the common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, in furtherance of the transaction described above and intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to (a) the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; (b) any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted with respect to any Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such registrations; and (c) to the extent permitted by law, any pending applications for any Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

2. REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES

- 2.1 Each Party represents and warrants that it is duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction in which such Party is incorporated.
- 2.2 Each Party represents and warrants that it has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder; the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by such Party and the performance of its

- obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and approved by all necessary action; and no other action on the part of such Party is necessary to authorize the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement.
- Assignor represents and warrants that it is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, the Trademarks are free from all encumbrances and liabilities, and do not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party.
- 2.4 EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SET FORTH HEREIN, THE TRADEMARKS ARE ASSIGNED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS, AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND BY THE ASSIGNOR, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCES

Assignor further covenants that Assignor shall execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be reasonably necessary for securing, completing or vesting in Assignee full right, title and interest in the Trademarks.

4. MISCELLANEOUS

- 4.1 This Agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of the state of New York. Each Party irrevocably consents that any legal action or proceeding under, arising out of or in any manner relating to this Agreement shall be brought in any applicable court of the State of New York located in New York, New York or the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York located in New York, New York. Each Party hereto expressly and irrevocably waives any claim or defense in any such action or proceeding based on alleged improper venue or forum non conveniens or any similar basis.
- 4.2 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be void or unenforceable, in whole or in part, (a) such holding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement, including any other provision, paragraph or subparagraph, and (b) the Parties agree to attempt in good faith to reform such void or unenforceable provision to the extent necessary to render such provision enforceable and to carry out its original intent.
- 4.3 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, including counterparts transmitted by facsimile or email, each of which so executed is deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together, upon delivery, constitute one and the same instrument.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of Effective Date.

[Two (2) signature pages follow]

	CITRU	S AND ALLIED ESSENCES LTD.
	Sign	Kickend Champ
	Name: _	Richard C. Pisano, Jr.
	Title:	President
STATE OF		} } ss:
COUNTY OF		} 55. }
personally app the Presid acknowledge	beared, hat the execu	gned, a Notary Public of the State of New York, Quanta (, Propos). aving been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was of Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd. (the "Assignor") and did ation of the foregoing Agreement on behalf of said Assignor.
I HEREBY SI	ET my ha	and and notarial seal this the day of Sestimber, 2007.
Notary		
My Commissi	on Expir	es: 4/6-10h 31, 201

JOSE RAMOS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01PA6089793
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires March 31, 2011

	C & A	IP INC.
	Sign	Cherstophernoustans
	Name: _	Christopher W. Pisano
	Title:	President
STATE OF		} } ss:
COUNTY OF		} 55. }
personally app the <u>Dyeside</u> of the foregoin	peared, ha wt ng Agreer	gned, a Notary Public of the State of war wing been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was of C & A IP Inc. (the "Assignee") and did acknowledge the execution ment on behalf of said Assignee. Indiand notarial seal this day of, 2007.
Notary	5	
My Commissi	on Expire	es: Mr. 31, 2011

5

JOSE RAMOS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 RA6089793
Qualified in Kinga County
Commission Expires March 31, 2011

Appendix 1 Trademarks/Service Marks

No.	Trademark/Service Mark*	Registration/	Country
		Application Number	
1.	CITRUS AND ALLIED*	App. No. 78/906,673	U.S.A.
2.	C LOGO	App. No. 78/905,993	U.S.A.
		,	
3.	CA-2-4-1	Reg. No. 2,949,772	U.S.A.
4.	COLORSHIELD	Reg. No. 2,885,132	U.S.A.
5.	FLAVORSHIELD	Reg. No. 3,018,455	U.S.A.
6.	SPICESSENCE	Reg. No. 2,874,289	U.S.A.
7.	CITRUS AND ALLIED & C LOGO	Reg. No. 3,00,671,148	Hong Kong
8.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	App. No. 1,306,606	Canada
9.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	App. No. 5,545,367	People's Republic of China
10.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	App. No. 5,545,368	People's Republic of China
11.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	App. No. 5,545,369	People's Republic of

^{*} The transfer of the trademarks and service marks identified with the symbol "*" shall be effective as of the Effective Date of this Agreement or as soon thereafter, as permitted by the applicable of laws of the jurisdiction in which such trademarks and service marks or applications therefore are registered or filed.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0641

No.	Trademark/Service Mark*	Registration/ Application Number	Country
			China
12.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	Docket No. CAEL – 21163/0022. Application No. not available.	People's Republic of China
13.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	Application No. 5,211,982	European Community
14.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	Application No. 791,362	Mexico
15.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	Application No. 791,363	Mexico
16.	CITRUS AND ALLIED AND C LOGO*	Application No. 791,364	Mexico

Domain Names

No.	Domain Name	Licensees
1,	candaipinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
2.	candamanagement.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
3.	candaserviceinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
4.	citrusandallied.at	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
5.	citrusandallied.be	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
6.	citrusandallied.bz	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
7.	citrusandallied.cc	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
8.	citrusandallied.cn	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
9.	citrusandallied.co.nz	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
10.	citrusandallied.co.uk	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.

Execution Copy Exhibit A

No.	Domain Name	Licensees
11.	citrusandallied.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
12.	citrusandallied.com.cn	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
13.	citrusandallied.com.mx	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
14.	citrusandallied.com.tw	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
15.	citrusandallied.de	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
16.	citrusandallied.me.uk	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
17.	citrusandallied.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
18.	citrusandallied.net.cn	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
19.	citrusandallied.net.nz	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
20.	citrusandallied.org	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
21.	citrusandallied.org.cn	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
22.	citrusandallied.org.nz	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
23.	citrusandallied.org.tw	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
24.	citrusandallied.org.uk	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
25.	citrusandallied.tv	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
26.	citrusandallied.tw	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
27.	citrusandallied.us	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
28.	citrusandallied.ws	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
29.	flavoroil.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
30.	flavoroils.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
31.	flavoroils.org	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
32.	mintoil.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.

No.	Domain Name	Licensees
33.	mintoils.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
34.	spiceextract.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
35.	spiceextracts.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
36.	spiceoil.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
37.	spiceoils.net	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
38.	trilogyflavor.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
39.	trilogyflavorinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
40.	trilogyflavors.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
41.	trilogyflavorsinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
42.	trilogyflavorspecialties.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
43.	trilogyflavorspecialtiesinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
44.	trilogyspice.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
45.	trilogyspiceextracts.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
46.	trilogyspiceextractsandingredients.c om	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
47.	trilogyspiceextractsandingredientsin c.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
48.	trilogyspiceextractsinc.com	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.

Tradenames

No.	Tradename	Licensees	Territory
1.	None	None	None

9